

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, an agency of the State
of Alabama,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BRYAN M., DARCY M., individually and as parents, guardians, next friends and
legal representatives of R.M., a minor,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
CASE NO: 2:14-cv-01064-MHH
(Hon. Madeline H. Haikala)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
ELLEN SAIDEMAN
FLA. BAR NO. 38751
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 6767
Towson, MD 21285
(844) 426-7224

ALICE K. NELSON
FLA. BAR NO. 211771
COUNSEL OF RECORD
NELSON LAW GROUP
c/o 14043 Shady Shores Drive
Tampa, FL 33613
(813) 284-5517

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES TO PREVAILING PARENTS FURTHERS THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF THE IDEA	3
II. ATTORNEYS' FEES ARE CRITICAL TO VINDICATING RIGHTS UNDER IDEA, INCLUDING THE STATUTORY STAY-PUT PROVISION.....	7
III. PARENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THEIR CHILD IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM TO OBTAIN RELIEF UNDER IDEA, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES	9
IV. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION OF IDEA ATTORNEYS' FEES CLAIMS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE UNDERLYING LEGAL CLAIMS ARE MOOT	14
V. PARENTS WHO ARE FORCED TO LITIGATE THE STATUTORY RIGHT TO "STAY PUT," AND WHO PREVAIL ARE PREVAILING PARTIES ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.D. ex rel. L.D. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2014 WL 692910 (D. Haw. Feb. 20, 2014)	24
<i>A.P. v. Bd. of Educ. for Tullahoma</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Tenn. 2015)	24
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Downers Grove Grade Sch. Dist. No. 58 v. Steven L.</i> , 89 F.3d 464, 467 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Nathan R. ex rel. Richard & Nancy R.</i> , 199 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000)	12, 25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Steven L.</i> , 89 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Borengasser v. Ark. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 996 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1993)	6, 7
<i>BUC Int’l Corp. v. Int’l Yacht Council Ltd.</i> , 489 F.3d 1129 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Burke ex rel. Burke v. Keenum</i> , No. 288-067, 1989 WL 14681 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 21, 1989)	24
<i>Cobb Cty. Sch. Dist. v. D.B.</i> , No. 16-11077, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 20383 (11th Cir. Nov. 14, 2016)	5, 6, 15
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Rodarte ex rel Chavez ex rel. Chavez</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Haw. 2000)	14
<i>Doe v. E. Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015)	19-20
<i>Doe v. Eagle-Union Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 2 F. App’x 567 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Douglas v. District of Columbia</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2014)	22

<i>E.D. ex rel. Doe v. Newburyport Pub. Sch.</i> , 654 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2011)	13, 14, 16
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	18
<i>Fontenot v. La. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 805 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	4
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	4, 20, 21, 25
<i>Howard v. Achievement Preparatory Acad. Pub. Charter Sch.</i> , No. 15-cv-199 (CKK/GMH), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40184 (D.D.C. Mar. 8, 2016)	15
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	8
<i>J.O. ex rel. C.O. v. Orange Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 287 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>J.P.E.H. v. Hooksett Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 4681827 (D.N.H. Oct. 22, 2008)	13
<i>K.A. ex rel. F.A. v. Fulton Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 741 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>K.R. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 444 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>Laster v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 05-1875 (RMU), 2006 WL 2085394 (D.D.C. July 25, 2006)	24
<i>Latoya A.v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:15-Civ.-04311-LB, 2016 WL (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28 2016)	15
<i>Me. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 35 v. R.</i> , 321 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	13, 24, 25, 27

<i>Mitten v. Muscogee County Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.2d 932 (11th Cir. 1989)	6,18
<i>Moseley v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Schs</i> , 483 F.3d 689 (10th Cir. 2007)	11, 13-14
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	18
<i>R.L. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 757 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2014)	10-11
<i>Robert K. v. Cobb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 279 F. App'x 798 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Russman v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001)	11-12
<i>S.N. v. Old Bridge Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 04-517 (SRC), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83469 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2006)	12
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	9, 10, 16, 23
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	4
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	5-6
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	19, 21
<i>Taylor F. ex rel. Jon F. v. Arapahoe Cty. Sch. Dist. 5</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Colo. 2013)	24
<i>Termine ex rel. Termine v. William S. Hart Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F. App'x 360 (9th Cir. 2008)	24, 25

<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	18, 21, 22
<i>Tina M. v. St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 816 F.3d 57 (5th Cir.)	25
<i>T.P. ex rel T.P.</i> , 792 F.23d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	16
<i>Wagner v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 335 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	4

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400 (2012)	1,5
20 U.S.C. § 1412 (2012)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1412(3)(A) (2012)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(D) (2012)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415 (2012)	4, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(B)(i)(I) (2012)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i) (2012)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3) (2012)	6, 14,15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i) (2012)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I) (2012)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D) (2012)	25
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(D)(ii), (iii) (2012)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(G) (2012)	15

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3), (j) (2012)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j) (2012)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794 (2012)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2012)	27
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (2012)	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983, 504 (2012)	1
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 300.200	13
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(4)(E)	1
Legislative history	
130 Cong. Rec. S9079 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	8
<i>Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1985: Hearing Before the Subcomm, on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. at 24-25 (May 16, 1985).....</i>	8
S. Rep. No. 94-1011, <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908.	27
S. Rep. No. 99-112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. at 17-18 (1985).....	8
Other	
Elisa Hyman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 107 (2011)	7
Kelly D. Thomason, Note, <i>The Costs of a "Free" Education</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 457, (2007)	7
Lisa Lukasik, <i>Special Education Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of North Carolina’s First Tier</i> , 118 W. Va. L. Rev. 735(2016)	9
